The profile of the assets and liabilities resulting from the consolidation of the direct and
indirect subsidiaries in USD as the functional currency has been summarized below, and is
exposed to exchange variation:

Consolidated
Instruments exposed to exchange variation 12/31/2024 12/31/2023
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 311 198
Accounts receivable 79 237
Other financial assets 33,301 32,419

33,691 32,854

Liabilities
Trade payables (6,083) (7,145)
Other accounts payable (2,162) (5,194)
Accounts payable (10,827) (11,431)

(19,072) (23,770)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments and exchange variation.
The sensitivity analysis considered the loans and borrowings which are restated by the CDI
and TJLP indexes.

The sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and borrowings considers an increase and
reduction of 25% and 50% in interest rates and how this would impact equity and results.
This analysis takes into account the amounts presented in the individual and consolidated
interim financial statements as of March 31, 2024. Except for the previously mentioned
25% and 50% variation, no other changes were projected:

GRANBIO INVESTIMENTOS S.A.

Explanatory notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements
For the period ended March 31, 2024
(In R$ thousand)

48

03/31/2024
Interest rate exposure Balance Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

Loans and borrowings
TJLP (78,399) (5,119) (6,399) (7,679) (3,840) (2,560)
CDI (206,871) (24,100) (30,126) (36,151) (18,075) (12,050)
Profit or loss for the period (285,270) (29,219) (36,525) (43,830) (21,915) (14,610)

The interest rates the Company is subject to, based on projections of these rates in a
probable scenario and the sensitivity analysis, are the following:

03/31/2024
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

TJLP (i) 6.53% 8.16% 9.80% 4.90% 3.27%
CDI (ii) 11.65% 14.56% 17.48% 8.74% 5.83%

(i) Interest rates based on information available at FINEP. Source: FINEP;
(ii) Interest rates based on information available at CETIP.

The sensitivity analysis into the exchange rates with the 25% and 50% increase and decrease
in the consolidated figures is as follows, including the most likely USD variation used for
translation on March 31, 2024. On March 31, 2024, the USD exchange rate was R$4.9962 to
the USD:

Exposure to
exchange rates

Carrying
amount in R$ In – USD 25% 50% -25% -50%

Assets 33,691 6,743 8,422 16,846 (8,422) (16.846)
Liabilities (19,072) (3,817) (4,768) (9,536) 4,768 9.536
Profit or loss exposure in the
period

2.926 3,654 7,310 (3,654) (7,310)

For the effects of the investments in overseas subsidiaries, see below the sensitivity
analysis with the probable scenario for the future exchange rate:

03/31/2024
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

USD 4.9962 6.2453 7.4943 3.7472 2.4981

Capital management

The objective of the Company´s capital management is to ensure that it maintains its
strong credit rating with the financial institutions and its excellent capital ratio, in order
to support the Company´s business and maximize value for its shareholders. The Group
and its direct and indirect subsidiaries control their capital structure by making
adjustments and adapting to the existing economic conditions. In its net debt structure,
the Group includes loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments.

Parent Company Consolidated
03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023